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THE PROPERTY OF A GENTLEMAN

80

A DIAMOND RIVIERE NECKLACE

Composed of a line of graduated circular-cut diamonds, 0.0 o long
£10,000- 15,000 US513,000- 10,000

OTHER PROPERTIES

81

A PAIR OF DIAMOND EARCLIPS

Each designed as a flowerhead, pavé-set with single-cut diamonds, the

centre set with larger brilliant-cut stones (2)
£2,500-3,500 US83,200-4,400
a2

A GEM SET AND DIAMOND BUTTERFLY BROOCH

The wings set with lines of graduated emeralds flanked by cushion-shaped
and rose-cut diamonds to the ruby and diamond set abdomen, supporting
two chains terminating in pear-shaped diamond set drops, French marks,

diraa 1030

£1,000-2,000 US51,300-2,500

83

A SAPPHIRE AND DIAMOND RING AND A PAIR OF DIAMOND EARRINGS
The ring set at the front with a rose-cut diamond surrounded by calibrated
sapphires and smaller diamonds; the earrings of cluster design, set with
similar diamonds (3)
£2,000-3,000 Ussz, 600-3 800

84
A PAIR OF PERIDOT AND DIAMOND EARRINGS
Each set with a pear-shaped peridot within a graduated old-cur diamond

surround (2)
£4,000-6,000 US55, 100-7,600
a5

AN UNMOUNTED DIAMOND
The emerald-cut diamond weighing 2.40 carats
£4,500-6,500 USs5,700-8,200

+86

AN ART DECO DIAMOND RING

Set with a circular-cut diamond weighing 2. 34 carats between baguette
diamond set shoulders, dra 1930

£7,000-0,000 USsE,000-11,000

a7
A DIAMOND BRACELET
Set with a line of brilliant-cut diamonds, 17.5 cm long

£1,000-1,500 USs1,300-1,000
|
) 88
A RUSSIAN FLOWER VASE MINIATURE
— Designed as a lily-of-the-valley on a rock crystal base, nephrite leave, the

old stem terminating in frosted quartz flowerheads with diamond set
pistils, Russian marks (2)

38 £2,000-3,000 Ussz, 600-3,800

22
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CTHER PROPERTIES

e o 101
a AN ANTIQUE ENAMEL AND DIAMOND RING
= - The oval front et with a cluster of pear-shaped rose-cut diamonds within a
royal blue enamelled band surrounded by halfpearls, civa 1800
€1,600-2,600 USs2,100-3,300

102

AN ANTIQUE NATURAL PEARL AND DIAMOND BROOCH

Designed as an old-cut diamond and natural pearl-set flowerhead centring
an old-cut diamond weighing 1.17 carats, cira 1890, in original fitted case

stamped Bonebakker & Zoon, Hofleve sanciers Amsterdam (2)
£2,000-4,000 USs2,600-5,100
103

AN ANTIQUE CRESCENT BROOCH
Set with three rows of graduated cushion-shaped diamonds, aiwa 1870
£2,600-4,600 USs3,300-5,800

+104

A NATURAL PEARL NECKLACE

Strung with graduated natural pearls to a diamond set barrel-shaped clasp,
54.0 0 long

£1,500-2,500 USs1,000-3,200

105

A PAIR OF MALACHITE CANDLESTICKS

Each with a carved malachite plinth and stem with gilt scone, early 2oth
aentury, 10.5 om long (2)
£1,500-2,500 USs1,000-3,200

EMD OF MORNING SESSION

97
A PAIR OF ROCK CRYSTAL AND MALACHITE OBELISKS
The rock crystal segments divided by malachire sections and foot, mounted

in silver (2)
E800-1,200 USs1,100-1,500
98

AN ANTIQUE ROSE-CUT DIAMOND RING

The front set with two opposing pear-shaped rose-cur diamonds, 10th
Century

£1,000-2,000 USs1,300-2,500

9

AN EMERALD AND DIAMOND NECKLACE

Composed of graduated openwork panels with nec-gothic motifs set with
cabochon emeralds, further enhanced with rose-cut diamends, connected
to multiple chains and a similarly set clasp. 9.0 cm long

£2,000-4,000 USsz2,600-5,100

THE PROPERTY OF A LADY

100

A RARE ANTIQUE ROSE-CUT DIAMOND PENDANT

The large rose-cut diamond weighing 11.54 carats to a diamond set
surmount on a fine chain, mid 10th Cenerry

£25,000-35,000 US532,000- 44,000

26
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w219

A RETRO EVENING BAG, BY BOUCHERON

The black silk evening bag with detachable gold compact with pierced
engraved front depicting butterflies and flowers, set with rubies, opening to
reveal a powder compact and mirror compartment, and a similarly set
lipstick holder, dra 1940

Signed Boucheron, the compact numbered 875012
£3,500-4,500 USs4,500-5,700
220

A RETRO GOLD NECKLACE AND BRACELET

Each of tubogaz design, cira 1940, length respectively 42.0 and 19.0om long (2)
£1,000-1,500 USs1,300-1,000

2

A COLOURED DIAMOND AND DIAMOND BAND RING

The split front set with a champagne coloured brlliant-cut diamond
surrounded by white coloured smaller diamonds
£1,600-2,600 USs2,100-3,300
THE PROPERTY OF A GENTLEMAN

222

AN UNMOUNTED DIAMOND

The emerald-cur diamond of fancy yellowish brown colour weighing
17.01 carats

Acompanied by a H.R.D. report No. ogoo1724001 dated Febnaary 4, 2000,
stating the stone to be of natural fancy yellowish brown colosr and VVSz dlarity
£60,000-80,000 US576,000-100,000

OTHER PROPERTIES

223

A COLLECTION OF JEWELLERY

Comprising; a citrine and diamond clip/brooch, by Wil a curb link
bracelet set with four large oval pink tourmalines, 21.¢ on long; a six row
peaui d'ange coral necklace with diamond terminals, g0.0 om long; and four

novelty brooches, a rabbit, a swan, a ladybird and a cat (7
£1,500-2,000 USs1,000-2,500
224

AN OPAL AND DIAMOND TURTLE RING
The rurtle with cabochon opal shield, the tail, paws and head pavé-set with
cognac coloured brilliant-cut diamonds

£1,400-1,600 USs1,800-2,000

225

A COLOURED DIAMOND PENDANT AND RING

The pendant of torpedo shape, set with a brilliant—cut brownish coloured
diamond weighing 4.26 carats; and a diamond single stone ring set with a
deep brownish coloured brilliant-cut diamond weighing 0.0 5 carat (2)
£2,600-4,600 USs3,300-5,800

226

A COLOURED DIAMOND LINE BRACELET

Set with a row of cognac-coloured brilliant-cur diamonds, 15,0 on long
£1,000-1,500 USs1,300-1,900
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ExPLANATION OF CATALOGUING PRACTICE

FOR JEWELLERY

Terms used in this catalogue have the meanings
ascribed to them below: Please note thar all
statements in this catalogue a5 to Authoship are
made subject to the provisions of the
COMDITIONS OF SALE.

Jewellers in the Tide

1. By Boucheron

When maker’s name appears in the title, in Christie's
qualified opinicn it is by that maker.

Jewellers beneath the description

2. Signed Boucheron

Has signature which in Christie's qualified opinion is
authentic.

3. With maker's mark for Boucheron

Has a mark denoting a maker which in Christic's
qualified opinion is authentic.

4. By Boucheron

In Christie’s qualified opinion the object is by the
Jeweller although unsigned.

5. Mounted by Boucheron

In Christie’s qualified opinion the setting has been
created by the jeweller using stones originally
supplied by the jeweller's client.

6. Mount only by Boucheron

In Christie’s qualified opinion the mounting is by
the jeweller, but either the gemstones have been
replaced or the piece has been altered in some way
after its manufacture.

http://ecat.christies.com/ActiveMagazine/print.asp

Periods

1. Antique
Owver 100 years old
2 Art Nouveau
180 5-1010
3.Belle Epoque
1805-1014
4.ArtDeco
1915-1935
5.Betro
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IMPORTANT NOTICES

SYMBOLS USED IN THE CATALOGUE

Lot offered without reserve. This lot will be sold
to the highest bidder regardless of the pre-sale
estimate printed in the catalogue.

For each Lot the Buyer’s Premiom is calculated
as 37.05% of the Hammer Price up to a value of
€ 20,000, plus 31.1% of the Hammer Price
between € 20,001 and € #oo,000, plus 21.58%
of any amount in excess of € 800,000,

+

1% VAT applies to both the Hammer Price and
the Buyers Premium. The Buyer’s Premiom is
calculated for each lot as £8.75% of the Hammer
Price up to a value of € 20,000, plus 42.8% of
the Hammer Price between € 20 001 and

€ doo,000,plus 33.28% of any amount in excess
of & #oo,000.

“ On cccasion, Christie’s has a direct financial
interest in lots consigned for sale which may
include guarantesing a mininum price or mak-
ing an advance to the consignor that is secured
solely by consigned property.

A This lot is owned in whole or in part by Christie’s.

. ARTIST'S RESALE RIGHT REGULATIONS
("DROIT DE SUITE/VOLGRECHT ™)
[fa lot is affected by this right it will be identified
with the symbol & next to the lot number. The
buyer agrees to pay to Christies an amount equal
tor the resale rovalty and we swill pay such amount
to the artist. Besale royalty applies where the
Hammer Price is 3,000 Eurc or more and the
amount cannot be more than 12,500 Eoro per
lot. The amount is caleulated as follows:

Raoyalty

For the portion of the Hammer Price
{in Euro)

400%  upto soo00

j.00%  between j0.000.01 and 200,000
100  between zo00,000.01 and 350,000
a.50%  between 35000001 and 500,000
0.25%  inexces of jo0,000

IMPORTANT NOTICES

CHRISTIE'S INTEREST IN PROPERTY
CONSIGNED FOR AUCTION

From time to time, Christie’s may offer a lot which it
owns in whole or in part. Such property is identified
in the catalogue with the symbol A next to it lot
number.

On oceasion, Christie's has a direct financial inrer-
est in lots consigned for sale, which may include
guanntecing a minimum price or making an
advance to the consignor that is secured solely by
consigned property. Such property is identified in
the catalogue with the symbol © next to the lot
number. This symbol will be used both in cases
where Christie’s holds the financial interest on its
own, and in cases where Christie’s has financed all
or part of such interest through third parties.
When a third party agrees to finance all or part of
Christie’s interest in a lot, it takes on all or part of
the risk of the lot not being sold, and will be remu-
nerated in exchange for accepting this risk. The
third party may alse bid for the lot. Where it does
so, and is the succewstul bidder, the remuneration
may be netted against the final purchase price. [f
the lot is not sold, the third party may incur a los.
Where Christie’s has an ownership or financial
interest in every lot in the catalogue, Christie's will
not designate each lot with a symbol, but will state
its interest at the front of the catalogue™

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE APPROXIMATE.
Picture lots are sold frimed , unless otherwise stated.
Measurements: heights precedes width.

CONDITION REPORTS

Christie's catalogues include referenices to condition
anly in descriptions of multiple works (such as prins,
books and wine). For all other property, only
alterations or replacement components are listed.
Flease contact the Specialist Department for a
condition report on a particular lot.

Candition reports are provided as a service to
interested clients. Prospective Buyers should note that
descriptions of property are not warranties and that
each lot is sold "as is".

PROPERTY INCORPORATING MATERIALS
FROM ENDANGERED SPECIES

An export licence isued by the Department Cites of
the Ministry of Agriculture, Nature and Food
Quality will be required for the export of any item
made of or incorporating (irrespective of percentage)
animal material such as wory, whalebone,
tortoiseshell, rhinoceros homn ete., and this may take
up to eight weeks to obtain. Clients are advised to
check with the regulating body in the country of
importation regarding any possible restrictions on the
importation of items within this category —some
countries have an absclute ban on the importation of
certain materials. For example, the ULS. generally
prohibits the importation of articles containing
species that it has designated as endangered or
threatened if those articles are les than 100 years of
age.

COLLECTION AND STORAGE CHARGES
To avoid further transport with the risks imvolved,
Buyers are urgently requested to pay and collect their
purchases at the place of sale on 29 April 2009 and 1
May - 8 May 2000 from g.ooam. - .00 pm. Please
note the Amsterdam office is closed on Thunday 30
April zoog. If instructed by the Buyer, Christie’s can
arrange for the wansport of the acquired works at the
Buyer's risk and expense.

In accordance with Christie’s Conditions of Sale
(Section B.o) printed at the back of this catalogue, the
risk oflost or damage to purchased Lots shall be
borne by the Buyer from the moment when the
Buyer's bid is accepted as the highest bid by Chiristie’s
at the auction. This means that Buyers have a legal
obligation to pay for their purchases in full in
accordance with the conditions of business, even if
the Lots are subsequently lost or damaged. Buyers are
advised to arrange their own insurince cover as soon
as practicable after the sale,

http://ecat.christies.com/ActiveMagazine/print.asp

...HOME JAMES!

As an additional service to Buyers, Christie’s can
arrange delivery for purchased lots via Gerlach Art
Packers and Shippers within the Metherlands.

The charges per delivery (i.e.one or multiple lot
shipped ta the same addres) are as follows:

Deliveries within postal code areas starting

with 10 or 11:

For small items (ie. those that can be carried by one
person): € 75 (incl . VAT) per delivery

For large items ji.e. those that require two persons):
€ 140 (incLVAT) per delivery:

Deeliveries to all ather areas in the Metherlands:
For small itemns: € 140 (incl VAT per delivery
For large items: € 240 (incl VAT) per delivery

Full payment of the purchased lots is required before
actual delivery can take place.

It is the client's responsibility to ensure that they
arrange adequate insurance cover for their properey If
required, Gerach can arrange insurance and will be
pleased to provide a quotation on request. For irems
that need to be hoisted up, please ask for aseparate
quatation.

Please contact Gerlach at +31 {o)zo 611 42 15,if you
are interested in the above service, and if you would
like to discuss further details such as time of delivery
and insurance cover. Deliveries will be within one
week after payment of the purchased lots {and
mansport charges) has been received, in a time slot of
2 hours.

12/7i07
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IMPORTANT NOTICES

REGARDING COLOURED STONES
Prospective buyers are reminded that many coloured
gemstones have historically been treated to enhance
their appearance. Certain enhancement methods,
such as heating, are commonly used to improve both
colour or transparency, particularly in rubies and
sapphires. Other methods, such as oiling, enhance the
clarity of emeralds. These methods have been
generally accepted by the international jewellery
trade. Although heat enhancement of colour is
widely believed to be permanent, it may have some
impact on the durability of the gemstone and special
care of the stone may be required over time. For
example, gemstones which have been ciled may
require re~ciling after a period of years to retain their
maximum appearance.

It is Christie’s policy to obnin gemmological reports
from internationally recognised gemmological
laboratories describing certain gemstones sold by
Christie's. The availability of such reparts will be
disclosed in the catalogue. Reports from American
gemmological liboratories used by Christie's will
disclose any heat enhancement or treatment.
European genmumolagical laboratory repores will
disclose heat enhancement cnly if specifically
requested but will confirm when no heat enhance-
ment or treatment has been made. Because of
wvariations in approach and technology there may not
be consensus among laboratories as to whether any
particular gemstone has been treated, the extent of
treatment and whether treatment is permanent.

It is not feasible for Christie’s to obtin 1 gemmolog-
ical report for each gemstone offered by Christie’s.
Prospective buyers should be aware that all gem-
stones may have been enhanced by some method.
For further details, prospective buyers in the United
States are referred to the information chart prepared
by the Gemstones Srandards Commision, available
in the viewing area. Prospective buyers may request
laboratory reports for any uncertified item if requests
are made at least three weeks before the scheduled
date of auction. This service is subject o prepayment
by the requesting party.

Because enhancement affects market value, Christie’s
estimates will reflect the information disclosed in a
report or, if no report is available, the asumption
that gemstones may have been enhanced.

Condition reports are usually available for all lots
upon request and Christie’s specialists will be happy
to answer any questions.

TO PROSPECTIVE BUYERS OF CLOCKS
AND WA

The descupuon of the condition of clocks and
watches in this catalogue, including references to
defects and repairs, is provided as a service oo
prospective buyers, but such description is not
necessarily complete. While Christie'’s will furnish a
condition report on any lot to a prospective
purchaser upon request, any such report may also be
incomplets and may not specify all mechanical
replacements or detects. Accordingly, all clocks and
watches should be viewed personally by prospective
buryers to evaluate the condition of the property
offered for sale. All Lots are sold “as is,” and the
absence of any reference o the condition of a clock
orwatch does not imply that the lot is in good
condition and without defects, repairs or restora-
ticns Virtmally all clocks and watches have been
repaired in the course of their normal useful lifetime
and may now incorporate parts not original to them.
Furthermore, Christie's mﬁ:cs na representation or
warranty that any clock or watch is in working
order.

REGARDING THE SALE OF MATERIAL
FROM ENDANGERED SPECIES

Prospective purchasers are advised that several
countries prohibit the importation of property
containing materials from endangered species,
including but not limited to coral, ivory and
tortoiseshell. Accordingly prospective purchasers
should familiarize themsebves with relevant customs
regulations prior tm bidding if they intend to import
this lot into another country In this catalogne, such
Jjewellery has been marked with two asterisks (**) as
a reminder.

REGARDING ESTIMATED WEIGHTS
Certain weights in the catalogue have been estimated
through measurement. These figures are to be sued as
approximate guidelines and should not be relied
upon as exact.

REGARDING IMPORTATION OF WATCHES
INTO THE US

Prospective buyers should be aware the the importa-
tion of Rolex watches into the United States is
highly restricted. These watches may not be shipped
into the UISA and can only be imported personally.
Generally, a buyer may import only one watch into
the USA. In this catalogue, these watches have been
marked with a &.

It is the buyer's responsibility to deter mine whether
there are amy import restrictions and to comply with
such restrictions. The failure by Christies to mark a
Lot with a & shall not constitute grounds to rescind
ar cancel a sale. For further information please
contact our specialists in charge of the sale.

NOTICE REG ARDING BURMESE STONES
Teems which are made of, or conain, rubies or
jadeite criginating in Burma (Myanmar) may not be
imported into the TL5. As a comvenience to our
bidders, lots which contain rubies or jadeite of
Burmese origin or of indeterminate origin have
been marked with & Please be advised thata
purchaser’s inability to import any such item into the
LIS, ar any other country shall not constitute
grounds for nonpayment or cancellation of the sale.
Flease note that with respect to items that contain
any other types of gemstones originating in Burma
(e-g..sapphires) . such items may be imported into the
LS., provided that the gemstones have been
mounted or incorporated into jewelry outside of
Burma and provided that the settingis notof'a
temporary nature (e.g., 1 string).

http://ecat.christies.com/ActiveMagazine/print.asp
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BuvyING AT CHRISTIE'S

CONDITIONS OF SALE

Christie’s Conditions of Sale and limited warranty are
set out later in this catalogue. Bidders are serongly
encouraged to read these as they set out the terms on
which property is bought at auction.

ESTIMATES

Estimates are based upon prices recently paid at
auction for comparable property, condition, raricy,
quality and provenance. Estimates are subject to
revision. Buyers should not rely upon estimates s a
representation or prediction of achual selling prices.
Estimates do not include the buyers premivm or VAT
Where "Estimate on Bequest” appears, please contace
the Specialist Deparoment for further information.

RESERVES

The reserve is the confidential minimum price the
consignor will accept and will not exceed the low
pre-sale estimate. Lot that are notsubject to a reserve
are identified by the symbol » next to the lot number

BUYER'S PREMIUM

Christie’s charges 1 premivm to the buyer on the
Hammer Price of each lot sald at the following rates
20.75% of the Hammer Price of each lot up to and
including € 20,000, plus 23.8%6 of the Hanumer Price
between € 20,001 and € 800 000, plus 14.28% of any
amount in excess of € 800,000, Buyers premium is
calculated on the basis of each lot individually

PRE-ALCTION VIEWING

Pre-auction viewings are open to the public free of
charge. Christie’s specialists are available to give advice
and condition reports at viewings or by ap pointment.
BIDDER REGISTRATION

Prospective buyers should register for 2 mumbered
bidding paddle at least 30 minutes before the auction,
Mew clients, or those who have not made a recent
purchase at Christie’s, may be asked o supply a bank
reference to register.

BIDDING

The auctioneer accepts bids from those present in the
saleroom, from telephone bidders, or by absentes
written bids left wirh Christie’s in advance of the
auction. The auctioneer may also execute bids on
behalf of the seller up to the amount of the reserve.
The auctioneer will not specifically identify bids
placed on behalf of the seller. Under no circumstances
will the auctioneer place ary bid on behalf of the seller
ator abowve the reserve. Bid steps are shown on the
Absentee Bids Form at the back of this catalogue.

ABSENTEE BIDS

Absentes bids are written instructions from,
prospective buyers directing Christie’s to bid on their
behalf up to a maximum amount specified far cach
lar. Christie's staff weill attempt to execute an absentes
bid at the lowest possible price taking into account rhe
reserve price. Absentee bids submitted on “no reserve™
lots will, in the absence of a higher bid, be executed ar
approsimately 9% of the low pre sale estimate or at
the amonnt of the bid if it is less than 50% of the Low
pre-sale estimate The auctioneer may execute absentes
bids directly from the rostrum, clearly identifying
these as "absentee bids”, "book bids", "order bids” or
“commission bids” Absentes Bids Forms are available
in this catalogue, at amy Christie’s location, or online at
christies.com.

Absentee bids must be recieved atleast 24 hours before
the auction begirs.

TELEPHONE BIDS

Telcphone bids cannot be accepted for lots estimared
below €2,z00. Arrangements must be
confirmed with the Bid Department at least 24
hours prior to the auction at +31 (0)20 575 50
50. Arrangements oo bid in languages other than
Dutch and English must be made well in advance of
the sale date Telephone bids may be recorded. By

bidding cn the telephone, prospective purchasers
consent to the recording of their comvesation.

SUCCESSFULEBIDS

The fall of the auctioneer’s hammer indicates the final
bid, at which time, the buyer assumes full
responsibility for the lot. The results of absentee bids
will be mailed after the auction. Succestul bidders will
pay the price of the final bid plus premium plus amy
applicable VAT

PAYMENT

Buyers are expected to pay for purchases immediately
after the auction. Payment can be made in cash,
cheque, or by bank mansfer in Evros to Christie’s
Stichting Derdengelden: ABN AMEO Bank
(BIC/SWIFT code ABMANLzA) Apollolaan 171,
1077 AS Ansterdam. Account Mo, 54.76.17.100;
IBAN: ML70ABMNAos 47617100 By credit card in
person at our cashier’s counter (telephone or mail
transactions are not possible): Eurocard Mastercard,
VISA, American Express (please note a surcharge will
apply).

It 15 Christie’s Company policy not to accept single or
mmltiple payments in cash ar cash equivalents of more
than €7, 500 or the equivalentvalue in another
currency As of 1 January 2002, all cash payments made
at Christie’s Amsterdam will require formal
identification. If you are active as a private person, this
identification may be a valid passport, European
identity card or driving license. If you act on behalf of
one or more other persons, identification, as above is
required for this or those person(s) in addition to your
peronal identification. If you act on behalf of a
company, please bring an original extract of the
registration with the Chamber of Commerce (not
older than three months) of your company in addition
to your personal identification.

Source: Dutch Law Mention Unusual Transactions
and Drutch Law Identification Service rendering,
Cheques and drafts should be made payable to
Christie’s Amsterdam BV, Only Certified Bank
Chequesie. those cheques that are drawn on the
bank, can be accepted a5 form of payment in cases of
immediate collection. [dentification a5 above is
required and the limit of €7 500 applies. For further
information call the Cashier at +31 {o)20 575 52 11.
Flease note that Christie’s will not accept payments for
purchased Lot from any party other than the buyer,
unles otherwise ngmed between the buyer and
Christie’s prior to the sale.

LOCAL TAXES AND VAT

Ifa Lot is marked “+"or ", it will have 2 special VAT
status and will be subject to higher rates s follows:

1

Lot & imported from cutside the ELT For each Lot the
Buyers Premium is calculated as 37.05% of the
Hammer Price up to a value of € 20,000, phs 31.1%
of the Hammer Price between € 20,001 and

€ 800,000, plus 21.58% of any amount in excess of €
300000,

+ :1% VAT applies to bath the Hammer Price and
the Buyer's Preminm. The Buyer's Preminm is
calculated for each lotas 48.75% of the Humumer Price
up ta a value of € 20,000, plus 42.8% of the Hammer
Price between € 20,001 and € 800,000, plus 33.28%
of any amount in excess of € 800,000,

VAT

REFUNDS FOR BUYERS QUTSIDE THE ELY

VAT charged on both the Hammer Price and the
Premium may be refunded provided the following
conditions are met:

- Property must be exported from the ELT within

= manths of the date of the sale.

- Christie’s st be provided with proof of export
bearing the original customs stamp from the point of
export from the ELL Metherlands tax authorities will
not accept phatocopies.

http://ecat.christies.com/ActiveMagazine/print.asp

-The purchase invoice mwst be addressed to a party
resident cutside of the ELL

Christie’s rernains liable to account forVAT on all Lot
unless the conditions listed above are satisfied.
Therefore Buyers will generally be asked to initially
deposit all amounts of VAT imvoiced. To apply fora
refund the appropriate export evidence mwst be sent
to Christie’s accounts deparmment cleardy marked VAT
REFUND There will be an administration charge of
© 35 payable to Christie’s for this service.

An immediate refund of VAT is possible if shipping is
arranged by Christie’s within 2 months of the date of
the sle.

SHIPPING

A shipping form is enclosed with each invoice to
burvers cutside of the Metherands. It is the buyer's
responsibility to pick up purchases or make all
shipping arrngements. After payment has been made
in tull, Christie’s can arrange property packing and
shipping at the buyer’s request and expense. Buyers
should request an estimate for any large items or
property of high value that require professional
packing, For more information please contact the
Shipping Department at +31 ()20 575 52 52.
INSURANCE AND STORAGE

Buyers are advised to arrange their own insurance
cover as s0on as practicable after the sale.

Please note that (subject to availability of space at

our premises) all uncollected purchases may be
mansferred to third party storage at your experse if
you fail to arrange timely collection or to issue
instructions for shipping.

VAT

BUYERS FROM WITHIN THE EU

Buyers who are resident outside The Nethedands, but
within the EU, and who have obrained 2 valid VAT
identification mumber that has been made known to
Christie’s before or immediately after the sale, and
who furthermore comply with all other conditions
specified by Christie’s, will be eligible for a VAT rate of
o %.The buyer guarantees to Christie’s the correcmess
of all information provided. Lot that are sold in
accordance with the above, shall be ineligible to be
resold under the Margin Scheme.

EXPORTIMPORT PERMIT

Orverseas buyers are advised to familiarise themselves
with arry restrictions or licence requirements relating
to their intended purchases. In case of doubt, buyers
are advised to corsult their local customs aunthority or
a reputable international shipper.

Export licences in the Metherlands can usually be
obtained within two to four weeks. Sellers and Buyers
are advised that the Ministry of Education, Culture
and Sciences may designate cultural objects as
‘protected culnural objects', in which case restrictions
with regard to the exportation and transfer of title of
these abjects apply. Sellers and Buyers are further
advised that certain objects may fall within the scope
of EU-regulation no 3911/92, a5 a consequence of
which an export licence from the Ministry of
Education, Culture and Sciences may be required if
the abjects are to be exparted to 3 country sutide of
the ELL

An export licence issued by the Minbstry of
Agriculture, Nature and Food Quality, Department
CITES will be required for the export of any item
made of , or incorporating (irrespective of pcr\:cnmgﬂ
animal material such as ivory whalebone, tortoseshell,
thinoceros horn ete. and this generally tabes up to 8
weeks. Clients are advised to check with the regulating
body in the country of impartation regarding items
within this category - some countries have an absoluee
ban on the importation of certain marerials.
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Courtesy of Jewellers Metwork, the Southern African Jewellery Trade Directory, from information supplied by De Beers.

www jewellemsnetwork.co.za
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CONVERSION CHART

RING SIZE MEASUREMENTS
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CONDITIONS OF SALE

The following Conditions of Sale apply to the legal
relationship between Christies Amsterdam BV,
(hereinafter: “Christie’s™) and the participants in the
auctions held by Christies and related activities. By
participating in the auction, the persons who bid at
the auctions held by Christic’s (hereinafter:
“Intending Buyer(s)"”) accept the applicability of
these Conditions of Sale, Christie’s therefore request
Intending Buyers to read carefully bath the
Conditions of Sale and the definitions of some of
the terms used in the catalogue.

For ease of reference, the Conditions of Sale are
divided into sections: Section A gives a background
to some of the terms used in the Conditions gener-
ally; section B to (Intending) Buyers: and section C
contains some general provisions.

(A) BACKGROUND TO TERMS USED IN
THESE CONDITIONS

1.In the conditions set out below, some terms are
used regulady that need explanation. They are a5
follomws:

- The “Buyer” means the person with the highest
bid accepred by the auctioneer, assuming this high-
est bid is at least equal to the Reserve, if any;

- The “Buyer’s premium” means the charge payable
by the Buyer as a percentage of the Hammer Price,
at the rates set out in Article By

- “Condition report” means additional information
on a particular lot in the catalogue, as supplied by
Christie's;

- The “Consignment Agreement” means the written
agreement between Christies and the Seller con-
taining the instruction from the Seller to Christie's
to sell the Lots during one or several anctions;

- “Forgery” means a Lot constituting an imitation
originally conceived and executed 25 a whole with
1 frandulent intention to deceive as to authorship,
origin, age, period, culture or source where the cor-
rect description as to such matters is not reflected
by the description in the catalogue and which at
the date of the avction had a value marerially less
than it would have had if it had been in accordance
with the description in the catalogue. Accordingly
no Lot shall be capable of being a Forgery by rea-
son of any damage and/or restoration work of any
kind (inchading repainting);

- The “Hammer Price™ means the amount of the
highest bid accepted by the auctioneer in relation
to 1 Lot;

- “Margin Scheme” means that the Buyers
Premium inclodes VAT as set out in Article B.y;

- “Lot” means any object or set of objects accepred
by Christie’s for the purpose of selling the same at
the auction and described in the catalogue under
one lot number;

- "Proceeds of Sale” means the Hammer Price less
the commission and WA T. chargeable thereon and
less all costs payable to Christie’s;

- “Purchase Price™ means the Hammer Price plus
the Buyer's premium and all other costs payable to
Christie's {including the resale royaley) plus any
applicable VAT;

- The “Reserve” means the amount below which
Christie's agree with the Seller that the Lot cannot
be sald;

- The “Seller” means the person offering an abject
or a set of objects to Christie’s for sale at one of the
anctions held by Christie's;

(B) THE BUYER

1. THE BUYER

(a) The Buyer is the person accepted as the highest
bidder by Christie's acting as agents for the Seller.
The decision whether or not to accepe a bid shall
be made by Christie’s. The purchase agresment
between the Seller and the Buyer comes into being
at the moment when Christie’s accept a bid as the
highest bid.

(b) When making a bid, a bidder is accepting per-
sonal liability to pay the purchase price, including
buyer’s premium and all applicable taxes, plus all
other applicable charges, unless it has been explicic-
Ly agreed in writing with Christie’s before the
commencement of the sale that the bidder is acting
a5 agent on behalf of an identified third party
acceprable to Christie’s, and that Christie’s will only
lock ta the principal for payment.

(c) Anyone wishing to bid at an auction must fill
out and sign a registration form before the begin-
ning of the auction.

2. CHRISTIE'S ACTING AS
REPRESENTATIVES

(a) In effecting sales Christie’s are acting as repre-
sentatives for the Seller. Christies do not warnnt to
the Intending Buvers that the Sellers have the righe
of disposal of the objects sent in, nor that the
objects are not charged with real rights or leased
out, nor that all legal requirements relating to any
export or import of the objects have been complied
with.

(b} Christie's are not obliged to disclose the name
of the Seller to the Intending Buyer or the Buyer.
(c) Christie’s recommend Intending Buyers to
attend the avction and to make bids themselves.

(d) If an Intending Buyer gives Christie's instruc—
tions to bid on his behalf, by using the form print-
ed after the catalogue entries, Christie’s shall -
without charging any additional fee - use reason-
able efforts to do so, provided the instructions are
received not later than 24 hours before the auction.
If Christie’s receive commission bids on a particular
Lot for identical amounts, and at auction these bids
are the highest bids for the Lot, it will be sold to
the person whose bid was received first.
Commision bids are accepted by Christic’s subject
to other commitments at the time of the sale, and
the conduct of the sale may be such that Christie’s
are unable to bid as requested. Christie’s do not
accept liability whatoever for failure to make a
commission bid or for faillure to correctly execute a
commission bid. Intending Buyers should there fore
always artend personally if they wish to be certain
of bidding.

(e} If an Intending Buyer makes arrangements with
Christie’s not later than 24 hours before the ane-
tion, Christie’s shall - without charging any addi-
ticnal fee - use reascnable effores to contact the
Intending Buyer to enable him to participate in
bidding by telephone. Christie’s does not accept lia-
bility whatoever for failure to make a telephone
bid or for failure to correctly execute a telephone

bid.

3. DESCRIPTIONS IN THE CATALOGUE
AND VIDEO IMAGES

(a) All statements of Christie’s in the catalogue and
condition reports as to the (presumptive) designer,
author, writer, origin, date, age, genuineness, source,
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provenance, condition or estimated Hamumer Price
of any Lot are statements of opinion only and shall
never imply any guarantee by Christie’s. All illus-
trations in the catalogue serve merely as guidance
for Intending Buyers; they do not provide any deci-
sive information a5 to pattern, colours and degree
of damage of any Lot
(b) Lot may be in imperfect condition. The
absence of any reference in the catalogue to defects
in a Lot does not imply that such Lot is free from
defects, nor does reference to particular defeces
imply the absence of others.
(c) Intending Buyers will have ro form an opinion
regarding the matters discussed in paragraph (a) and
panragraph (b) above by personal inspection or oth-
erwise during the previews.
(d) Without prejudice to the provisions in para-
graph (1) and paragraph (b} above, neither Christie’s
nor their employees or representatives give any
guarantee 15 to the correcmess or completeness of
any information supplied either verbally or in writ-
ing about amy Lot.
(e} If within cne year after the auction the Buyer
proves that a Lot bought by him is a Forgery, the
sale of the Lot shall be cancelled and the Purchase
Price shall be refunded by Christie’s to the Buyer.
The Buyer should note that this refund can be
obtained anly if the following conditions are met:
(i) the Buyer has notified Christie’s in writing
within one year from the date of the auction
that in his view the Lot is a Forgery;
(i) the Buyer has within fourteen days after the
date of the notification referred to hereabove
under (i) returned the Lot to Christie's in the
same condition as it were in when the Buyer
took delivery of the Lot and
the Buyer has at latest upon return of the Lot
produced evidence satisfactory to Christic's
that the Lot is a Forgery and that he is able to
transfer the title to Christie’s, free from any
third party claims.
The right to a refund as contained in this paragraph
shall not exist if either {a) the carlogue description
at the auction date corresponded to the generally
accepted opinion of scholars or experts ar thar
time, or fairly indicated that there was a contlict of
opinions; or (b) it can be demonstrated that a Lot is
a Forgery only by means of either a scientific
process not generally accepred for use until after
publication of the catalogue or a proces which at
the date of the auction was unreasonably expensive
or impracticable or likely to have caused damage to
the Lot
In no circumstance shall Christie’s be cbliged to
pav the Buyer amy miore than the Purchase Price for
the Lot The Buyer shall have no claim for interest.
Christie’s shall be entitled o rely on any scientific
or other process to establish that the Lot is not a
Forgery whether or not such process was used or in
use at the date of the auction.
The right to a refund as contained in this paragraph
is not capable of being transferred and is solely for
the benefit of the Buyer.
The right to a refund as contained in this paragraph
does not apply to coins, medals and jewellery.
(f) At some auctions there will be a video screen.
Mistakes may occur in its operation, and Christie’s
shall not be liable to the Intending Buyer regarding
cither the correspondence of the image to the Lot
being sold or the quality of the image 15 a repro-
duction of the original.

(1]
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4. STANDARD CHARGES FOR
PURCHASERS

(a) Buyer's Premium

Christie’s charges a Buyers Premium caleulared at
20.75% of the Hammer Price for each lot up o
and including € 20,000, plus 23.8% of the
Hammer Price between € 20,001 and € 800,000,
plus 14.28% of amy amount in excess of ©
300,000, Buyer's premium is calculated on the basis
of each lot individually.

The Buyer’s Premium does not include shipping or
storage charges. These will be charged separately if
shipping or storage is requested by the Buyer.

(b) Artist’s Resale Right Regulations (“Diroit de
Suite/ Volgrecht™):

If the Artist’s Resale Right Regulations apply to the
lot the buyer also agrees to pay to us an amount
equal to the resale royalty provided forin those
Regulations and we undertake to the buyer to pay
such amount to the artist. Lot affected are identified
with the symbol % next to the lot number.

5. VAT

If a Lot is not marked “+" or “I" in the catalogue,
Christie’s will affer such Lot for sale under the
Margin Scheme.

If 2 Lot is marked *“+" or “17, it will have a special
VAT status and will be subject to higher rates as

follomws:

“I": Lat is imported from outside the ELL For cach
Lot the Buyer’s Premium is calculated as 37.05% of
the Hanamer Price up to a value of € 20,000, plus
31.1% of the Hammer Price between & 20,001 and
€ 800,000, plus 21.58% of any amount in excess of
€ Hoo,000.

“+": 19% VAT applies to both the Hammer Price
and the Buyers Premium. The Buvers Premium is
calculated for each lot as 48.75% of the Hammer
Price up to a value of € 20,000, plus 42.8% of the
Hammer Price between € 20,001 and € 800,000,
plus 33.28% of any amount in excess of € #o0,000.
The Buyer must furnish Christie’s with all relevant
information concerning his VA T. position. The
Buyer warrants this information to be correct.
Changes in the VAT status of 2 Lot may be com-
municated by a sale room notice.

6. REGISTRATION OF BIDDERS

Before the commencement of the bidding, each
Intending Buyer must state his name and perma-
nent address to Christie’s and also his bank or ather
suitible references if Christie’s so request. Christie's
may demand that Intending Buyers show valid
proof of identity.

7. PAYMENT

The Buyer shall pay the Purchase Price to Christic’s
within seven days after the auction, failing which he
shall be in default. The Buyer shall awe interest on
the Purchase Price to Christie's at a rate equal to
the legal interest plus two percentage points from
the moment he is in defaule. The Purchase Price
includes VAT The Buyer shall pay the Purchase
Price in full even if 2 subsequentV.AT. refund may
be granted.

8. RELEASE OF LOTS

(a) Without prejudice to the provision of article
B.z.(a), the title to the objecs belonging o the Lot
shall not pass to the Buyer until he has fully paid
the Purchase Price as well as any and all other
moneys due from the Buyer to Christie’s as a result
of any other purchase agreements. Until such time,
Christie’s shall have a lien (“retentierecht”) on the
objects belonging to the Lot

(b) The Buyer must take away the Lots) purchased
by him at his expense within seven days of the anc-
tion, failing which he shall be in defaule. The peri-
od of seven days mentioned here may be deviated
from in the auction catalogue.

(c) The Buyer shall be Liable for the costs of
removal, storage or other costs of any Lot which
has not been taken away by him within the period
referred to in paragraph (b) above. Christies shall
have a lien (“retentierecht™) on the Lot in respect
of s2id costs.

() The Buyer may request Christie’s to pack a pur-
chased Lot or to cause the same o be packed. Such
packing shall be done entirely at the discretion of
Christie’s and at the expense and risk of the Buyer.
(e} Christie’s does not provide a packing, postal or
delivery service. Christie’s can suggest the names of
companies that provide these services if requested
to do so. However Christie’s does not accept
responsibility for any loss or damage which may
occur during packing, storage or transporeation of
the Lotis).

9. RISK OF PURCHASED LOTS

The risk of loss or damage to purchased Lot shall
be bomne by the Buyer from the moment when the
Buyers bid is accepted as the highest bid by
Christie’s at the auction. This means that Buyers
have a legal obligation to pay their purchases in
full, even if the Lot are subsequendy lost or dam-
aged.

10. DEFAULT OF THE BUYER

(a) If the Buyer is in default, Christie’s shall be
authorised to sell the Lot(s) purchased by the Buyer
without further notice, either by private or by pub-
lic sale. The Buyer shall continue to be liable for
the part of the Purchase Price remaining unpaid
after such sale, while the Buyer shall never be enti-
tled to any surplus proceeds which may be realized
upen re-auctioning.

(b} If, 25 a result of the Buyer'’s default, Christie’s are
sued by the Seller or by third parties or if amy
property belonging to Christie’s or the sold Lat(s)
is/are seized by the Seller or by third parties, or if
Christie’s suffer damage or incur expenses in any
other way 15 a result of the Buyer’s default,
Christie’s shall be entitled to recover from the
Buyer all damage suffered and expenses incurred by
Christie’s as a result thereof. Christie’s shall more-
over be authorized to disclose the identity of the
Buyer to the Seller or to the said third parties if the
Buyer is in defaule.

(c)  If the Buyer is in default, Christie’s may reject
at any future auction any bids made by the Buyer.

11. LIABILITY

(a) Without prejudice to the provisions set forth
elsewhere in these Conditions of Sale, Christie’s are
liable for damage suffered by the Buyer only, if the
accurrence of the damage is the consequence of
gross negligence or intent of Christie’s or their
employees or representatives.
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(b) In the cases referred to in paragraph {a) above
the extent of the liability of Christies for damage
suffered by the Buyer shall be limited to the
amount of the Buyer’s premium.

() The limitation of liability as contained in this
article may alsa be imvoked by the employees and
representatives of Christie's.

12. EXPIRATION

(a) The right of the Buyer to annul, rescind or can-
cel the purchase agreement or o cause same to be
annulled or rescinded shall expire after one year
from the day on which the purchase agreement is
concluded. If the Buyer decides to exercise any of
the rights set forch above, he shall be obliged o
deliver the objects belonging to the purchased Lot
o Christie’s forthwith, in the same condition that
they were in when the Buyer took delivery of
them, without prejudice to the provisions of Article
B.3.(e) in case the Lot is claimed to be a Forgery.
{b) The annulment, nullification, rescision or can-
cellation of the purchase agreement shall not affect
the Buyer’s obligation to pay the Buyer’s premium
and to reimburse the expenses incurred

by Christic’s.

C. GENERAL PROVISIONS (APPLICABLE
TO BOTH BUYERS AND SELLERS)

1. Meither Christie’s nor their employees nor their
representatives are liable for any damage suffered by
the Seller or the Buyer, as the case may be, a5 a
result of defaule of the Buyer or the Seller, respec—
tively

2. Christie’s are authorised, without reason given, to
refuse any person admision o the avction premises
and the auction, and also to exclude any person
from making bids for a Lot

3. Christie's are authorised to combine several Lots,
o combine different objects from one and the
same Seller into one Lot, o refuse any bid, to con-
tinue the bidding, to withdraw or to divide a Lot,
and in the event of a dispute about the bidding to
put up the Lot for sale once again immediately.

4. All notifications and conwmunications to
Christie's shall be made in writing.

5. The legal relationship berween Christie’s and the
Buyer shall be governed by Metherlands law

6. Any dispute between Christie’s and the Buyer
shall be adjudicated by the competent court of
Amsterdam, on the understanding thar 2 Buyer
who is a natural person and who is not acting in
pumstance of a profesion or a sale shall have the
right, within a period of 32 days after Christie’s
have invoked this clause against him in writing, to
choose to have the dispute adjudicated by the coure
that has jurisdiction by law.

7. This text is a translation in the English language
of the Dutch Conditions of Sale. The Dutch text
shall be the authentic text in all cases. A copy of
the Dutch text is on public display at cur sale
premises and is available on request.

8.The copyright in all images, illustrations and
written material, relating to a Lot is and shall
remain at all times the property of Christie’s and
shall not be used by the Buyer nor anyone else
without the prior written consent of Christie’s.
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CHRISTIE'S SPECIALIST DEPARTMENTS AND SERVICES

DEPARTMENTS

20TH CENTURY
DECORATIVE ARTS

AMS: +11 (0)20 575 52 67
AMERICAN FURNITURE
MY +1 212 636 2230
AMERICAN INDIAN ART
MY +1 212 God 0536
AMERICAN PICTURES
INY: +1 212 636 2140
ANGLO-INDIAN ART
KS:+44 (0)20 7380 2570
ANTIQUITIES

SK:+44 (0)20 7752 3018
ARMS AND ARMOUR
KS:+44 (0)20 7380 2020
ALSTRALIAN PICTURES
KS:+44 (0)20 7380 2040
BOOKS AND
MANUSCRIPTS

KS: +44 (0)20 7380 2158
SK:+44 (0)20 7752 3203
BRITISH & IRISH ART
KS:+4q (0)20 7380 2682
INY: +1 212 636 2084
SK:+44 (0)20 7752 3257
ERITISH ART ON PAPER
KS:+44 (0)20 7380 2278
SK: +44 (0)20 7752 3203
Y +1 212 606 0565
BRITISH PICTURES
1500-1850

KS:+44 (0)20 7380 2045
CAMERAS AND

OPTICAL TOYS

SK: +44 (0)20 7752 3270
CARPETS

AMS: +31 (0)z0 575 52 22
CHINESE WORKS OF ART
AMS: +31 (2)20 575 52 05
CLOCKS

AMS: +31 (0)20 575 52 22
CONTEMPORARY ART
AMS: +31 (0)20 575 52 82
KS:+44 (0)20 7380 2020
SK:+44 (0)20 7752 3313
CORKSCREWS

SK: +44 (0)20 7752 3263
COSTUME, TEXTILES
AND FANS

SK: +44 (0)20 7752 3215
DOLLS

SK: +44 (0)20 7752 3276
EUROPEAN CERAMICS
AND GLASS

SK:+44 (0)z0 7752 3026
FURNITURE

AMS: +31 (0)20 575 52 22

HOUSE SALES

AMS: +31 (d)20 575 59 75
SK: +44 (0)20 7752 3260
ICONS

SK: 44 (0)20 7752 3261
IMPRESSIONIST AND
NINETEENTH CENTURY
PICTURES

AMS: +31 (d)20 575 52 82
KS: +44 (0)20 7380 2452
SK: +44 (0)20 7752 3253
INDIAN
CONTEMPORARY ART
KS: +44 (0)20 7380 2400
INDIAN, HIMALAYAN,
SOUTHEAST ASIAN
AMS: +31 (0)20 575 52 20
INTERIORS

SK: +44 ()20 7380 2236
NY: +1 212 636 2032
ISLAMIC WORKS OF ART
KS: +44 (0)20 7380 2370
SK: +44 (0)20 7752 3230
JAPANESE WORKS OF
ART

AMS: +31 (g)20 575 52 05
JEWELLERY

AMS: +31 (g)20 575 59 15
JUDAICA & HEBRAICA
AMS: +31 (0)20 575 52 19
LATIN AMERICAN ART
IY: 41 212 636 2150
MARITIME MODELS,
INSTRUMENTS AND
EPHEMERA

SK: +44 (0)20 7752 3110
MARITIME PICTURES
AMS: +31 (0)20 575 52 80
SK: +44 (0)20 7752 3284
IY: +i 242 707 5040
MECHANICAL MUSIC
SK: +44 (0)20 7752 3278
MINIATLUIRES

KS: +44 (0)20 7380 2347
SK: +44 (0)20 7752 3177
MODERN DESIGN

AMS: +31 (0)20 575 52 67
SK: +44 (0)20 7380 2142
MOTOR CARS

KS: +44 (0)20 7380 2851
MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS
SK: +44 (0)20 7752 3365
NINETEENTH CENTURY
EUROPEAN ART

AMS: +31 (0)20 575 52 80
NINETEENTH CENTURY

FURNITURE AND
SCULPTURE

KS: +44 (0)20 7380 2144

OBJECTS OF VERTU
AMS:+31 (0)20 575 52 17
KS: +44 (@120 7380 2666
SK: +44 (0)20 7752 3001
OLD MASTER DRAWINGS
KS: +44 (0)20 7380 2251
OLD MASTER PICTURES
AMS:+31 (0)20 575 50 58
ORIENTAL CERAMICS
AND WORKS OF ART
SK: +44 ()20 7752 3235
PHOTOGRAPHS

SK: +44 (d)20 7380 2202
PICTURE FRAMES

SK: +44 (0)20 7380 2763
POPULAR
ENTERTAINMENT

SK: +44 (0)20 7752 3275
POST WAR ART
AMS:+31 (0)20 575 52 82
KS: +44 (0)20 7380 2450
SK: +44 (0)20 7752 3210
POSTERS

SK: +44 (0)20 7752 3208
PRINTS

AMS:+31 (0)20 575 52 86
KS: +44 (@120 7380 2266
RUSSIAN WORKS OF ART
K5: +44 (0)20 7380 2662
SCIENTIFIC INSTRUMENTS
SK: +44 (0)20 7752 3286
SCULPTURE

AMS: +31 (g)zo 575 52 82
SILVER

KS: +44 (0)20 7380 2331
SPORTING MEMORABILIA
SK: +44 (0)20 7752 3007
TEDDY BEARS

SK: +y4 (0)20 7752 3335
TOPOGRAPHICAL
PICTURES

AMS:+31 (0)20 575 52 80
KS: +44 (0)20 7380 2040
SK: +44 (0)20 7752 3201
TOYS

SK: +44 (0)20 7752 3274
TRIBAL AND PRE-
COLUMBIAN ART

PAR: +33 (0)140 768 386
TWENTIETH CENTURY
BRITISH ART

KS: +44 (0)20 7380 2684
SK: +44 (d)20 7752 3311
TWENTIETH CENTURY
PICTURES

AMS:+31 (0)20 575 52 82
SK: +44 ()20 7752 3218
VICTORIAN PICTURES
KS: +44 (0)20 7380 2468
SK: +44 (0)20 7752 3257
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WATCHES

AMS: +31 (0)20 575 50 15
WATERCOLOURS AND
DRAWINGS

AMS: +31 (0)20 575 52 80
SK: +44 (0)20 7752 3203
WINE

AMS: +31 (0)20 575 52 08

AUCTION SERVICES

CHRISTIE'S FINE ART
SECURITY SERVICES

Tel: +44 (0)20 7622 o6ag
Fax: +44 (0)20 7978 2073
Email: cfass{@lchristics.com
CORPORATE
COLLECTIONS

Tel: +44 (0)1708 344440
Fax: +44 (0)1708 344442
Email:

mwreyi@lchristies.c om

FINANCIAL SERVICES
Tel: +44 (0)20 7380 2317
Fax: +44 (0)20 7380 2204
Email:
nmeallen{@christics.com

HERITAGE AND
TAXATION

Tel: +44 (020 7380 2101
Fax: +44 (0)20 7380 2300
Email:
sjohnnson(@christies.com

HOUSE SALES

Tel: +44 (020 7752 3260
Fax: +44 (0)20 7752 3154
Email:
aweaters{@ichristies.com

MUSEUM SERVICES
US: +1 212 636 2620
Fax: +1 212 636 4920
Email:
awhiting(@lchristies.com
PRIVATE SALES

UUS: +1 212 636 2034
Fax: +1 212 636 2035
Email:
jplacenti@ichristies. com

VALUATIONS

Tel: +31 (d)20 575 5075
Fax: +31 (020 57 55 954
Email:
jdejongi@ichristies.com

OTHER SERVICES
CHRISTIE'S EDUCATION

London

Tel: +44 (0)20 7665 4350
Fax: +44 (0)20 7665 4351
Ermail:
christic se ducationi@ichristics.
edu

MNew York

Tel: +1 212 355 1501

Fax: +1 212 355 7370
Emmail:

christiese ducation(@ichristies.
cdu

Paris

Tel: +33 (0)1 42 25 1090
Fax: +33 ()1 42 25 10 01
Ermail:
ChristiesEducationParis(@)

christies.com

Melbourne

Tel: +61 ()3 0820 4311
Fax: +61 (0)3 0820 4876
Ermail:

christiese ducationi@ichristies.
edu

CHRISTIE'S GREAT
ESTATES

Us:+1 505 083 8713

Fax: +1 505 082 0348
Email: info(@christicsge com

KEY TO ABBREVIATIONS
AMS:

Amsterdam

KS:
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NY:
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BERNARDUS JOHANNES BLOMMERS Auction Enquiries Amsterdam
(DUTCH. 1845-1914) 10 June 2009 Sarah de Clercq Cornelis Schuytstraat 57
4l ety i EplEe +31 (0)20 57 55 281 1071 JG Amsterdam
signed ‘Blommers' (lower right)
ol on canvas Viewing sdeclercq@christies.com
g 5-9 June 2009 View catalogues and
Catalogues leave bids online at
Amsterdam christies.com
+31(0)20 575 5255
New York
+1 800 395 6300
London
+44 (0)20 7389 2820
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